
LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

OVERTON - HEYSHAM - MORECAMBE - CARNFORTH  5 
via Kingsway - Hest Bank - Bolton le Sands                                                               
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $ $ $ $  
Overton, Memorial Hall, by 1840 1940 2040 2140 2240  
Heysham, Combermere Road, by 1847 1947 2047 2147 2247  
Heysham, Peel Avenue, by 1848 1948 2048 2148 2248  
Heysham, Towers, by 1850 1950 2050 2150 2250  
Heysham, Village, by 1852 1952 2052 2152 2252  
Kingsway Shops, opp 1855 1955 2055 2155 2255  
Sandylands, Battery, Stop 1 1903 2003 2103 2203 2303  
Morecambe, Bus Station, Stand 1 1909 2009 2109 2209 2309  
Morecambe, Euston Road School, Stop D1911 2011 2111 2211 2311  
Bare, Happy Mount Park, opp 1917 2017 2117 2217 2317  
Hest Bank, Railway Station, o/s 1920 2020 2120 2220 2320  
Bolton-le-Sands, St Michaels Lane, by 1923 2023 2123 2223 2323  
Carnforth, Railway Station, Stop 2 1929 2029 2129 2229 2329  
Carnforth, Windermere Road, by 1933 2033 2133 2233 2333  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

CARNFORTH - MORECAMBE - HEYSHAM - OVERTON  5 
via Bolton le Sands - Hest Bank - Kingsway                                                               
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 5 5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
Carnforth, Windermere Road, by 1840 1940 2040 2140 2240 2333  
Carnforth, New Street, Stop 8 1844 1944 2044 2144 2244 2337  
Bolton-le-Sands, St Michaels Lane, by 1850 1950 2050 2150 2250 2343  
Hest Bank, Station Road, by 1853 1953 2053 2153 2253 2346  
Bare, Happy Mount Park, by 1856 1956 2056 2156 2256 2349  
Morecambe, Euston Road School, Stop A1903 2003 2103 2203 2303 2356  
Morecambe, Bus Station, Stand 4 1905 2005 2105 2205 2305 ------  
Sandylands, Battery, Stop 3 1911 2011 2111 2211 2311 ------  
Kingsway, Shops, opp 1919 2019 2119 2219 2319 ------  
Heysham, Village, by 1922 2022 2122 2222 2322 ------  
Heysham, Towers, by 1924 2024 2124 2224 2324 ------  
Heysham, Peel Avenue, by 1926 2026 2126 2226 2326 ------  
Heysham, Combermere Road, by 1927 2027 2127 2227 2327 ------  
Overton, Memorial Hall, by 1934 2034 2134 2234 2334 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 2 between Heysham and Morecambe 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 55 between Carnforth and Hest Bank 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

OVERTON - HEYSHAM - MORECAMBE - CARNFORTH  5 
via Kingsway - Hest Bank - Bolton le Sands                                                               
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 5 5  5  5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $  $  $ $ $ $ $  
Overton, Memorial Hall, by ------ 0940  40  1840 1940 2040 2140 2240  
Heysham, Combermere Road, by ------ 0947  47  1847 1947 2047 2147 2247  
Heysham, Peel Avenue, by ------ 0948  48  1848 1948 2048 2148 2248  
Heysham, Towers, by ------ 0950 then 50  1850 1950 2050 2150 2250  
Heysham, Village, by ------ 0952 at 52  1852 1952 2052 2152 2252  
Kingsway Shops, opp ------ 0955 these 55  1855 1955 2055 2155 2255  
Sandylands, Battery, Stop 1 0910 1003 mins. 03 until 1903 2003 2103 2203 2303  
Morecambe, Bus Station, Stand 1 0916 1009 past 09  1909 2009 2109 2209 2309  
Morecambe, Euston Road School, Stop D0918 1011 each 11  1911 2011 2111 2211 2311  
Bare, Happy Mount Park, opp 0924 1017 hour 17  1917 2017 2117 2217 2317  
Hest Bank, Railway Station, o/s 0927 1020  20  1920 2020 2120 2220 2320  
Bolton-le-Sands, St Michaels Lane, by 0930 1023  23  1923 2023 2123 2223 2323  
Carnforth, Railway Station, Stop 2 0936 1029  29  1929 2029 2129 2229 2329  
Carnforth, Windermere Road, by 0940 1033  33  1933 2033 2133 2233 2333  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

CARNFORTH - MORECAMBE - HEYSHAM - OVERTON  5 
via Bolton le Sands - Hest Bank - Kingsway                                                               
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 5 5  5  5 5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $  $  $ $ $ $ $ $  
Carnforth, Windermere Road, by ------ 0940  40  1840 1940 2040 2140 2240 2333  
Carnforth, New Street, Stop 8 ------ 0944  44  1844 1944 2044 2144 2244 2337  
Bolton-le-Sands, St Michaels Lane, by ------ 0950  50  1850 1950 2050 2150 2250 2343  
Hest Bank, Station Road, by ------ 0953 then 53  1853 1953 2053 2153 2253 2346  
Bare, Happy Mount Park, by ------ 0956 at 56  1856 1956 2056 2156 2256 2349  
Morecambe, Euston Road School, Stop A------ 1003 these 03  1903 2003 2103 2203 2303 2356  
Morecambe, Bus Station, Stand 4 ------ 1005 mins. 05 until 1905 2005 2105 2205 2305 ------  
Sandylands, Battery, Stop 3 0913 1011 past 11  1911 2011 2111 2211 2311 ------  
Kingsway, Shops, opp 0921 1019 each 19  1919 2019 2119 2219 2319 ------  
Heysham, Village, by 0924 1022 hour 22  1922 2022 2122 2222 2322 ------  
Heysham, Towers, by 0926 1024  24  1924 2024 2124 2224 2324 ------  
Heysham, Peel Avenue, by 0928 1026  26  1926 2026 2126 2226 2326 ------  
Heysham, Combermere Road, by 0929 1027  27  1927 2027 2127 2227 2327 ------  
Overton, Memorial Hall, by 0936 1034  34  1934 2034 2134 2234 2334 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 2 between Heysham and Morecambe 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 55 between Carnforth and Hest Bank 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - MARSH - LANCASTER  7 
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 7 7 7 7 7   
 $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station dep 1845 1945 2045 2145 2245 
LANCASTER George Street 1847 1947 2047 2147 2247  
LANCASTER Railway Station 1849 1949 2049 2149 2249  
ABRAHAM HEIGHTS Coolidge Ave 1853 1953 2053 2153 2253  
MARSH Denmark Street 1855 1955 2055 2155 2255  
LANCASTER Railway Station 1902 2002 2102 2202 2302  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1904 2004 2104 2204 2304  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 
 

LANCASTER - VALE - LANCASTER  7 
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 7 7 7 7 7   
 $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1906 2006 2106 2206 2306  
VALE Estate 1916 2016 2116 2216 2316  
LANCASTER Bus Station arr 1926 2026 2126 2226 2326  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 
 

LANCASTER - FREEHOLD - RIDGE - LANCASTER  10 
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 10 10 10 10 10 10   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1830 1930 2030 2130 2230 2330  
LANCASTER Common Garden Street 1833 1933 2033 2133 2233 2333  
LANCASTER Freehold Dalton Rd Top 1836 1936 2036 2136 2236 2336  
LANCASTER Ridge Estates Shops 1839 1939 2039 2139 2239 2339  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1843 1943 2043 2143 2243 2343  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 
 
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - MARSH - LANCASTER  7 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
LANCASTER Bus Station dep 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845 1945 2045 2145 2245 
LANCASTER George Street 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 1547 1647 1747 1847 1947 2047 2147 2247 
LANCASTER Railway Station 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649 1749 1849 1949 2049 2149 2249 
ABRAHAM HEIGHTS Coolidge Ave 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1853 1953 2053 2153 2253 
MARSH Denmark Street 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 1755 1855 1955 2055 2155 2255 
LANCASTER Railway Station 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1702 1802 1902 2002 2102 2202 2302 
LANCASTER Bus Station 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704 1804 1904 2004 2104 2204 2304 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 
 

LANCASTER - VALE - LANCASTER  7 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
LANCASTER Bus Station 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1806 1906 2006 2106 2206 2306 
RYELANDS Estate 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1711 1811 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ 
VALE Estate 1116 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1716 1816 1916 2016 2116 2216 2316 
RYELANDS Estate 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1721 1821 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------ 
LANCASTER Bus Station arr 1126 1226 1326 1426 1526 1626 1726 1826 1926 2026 2126 2226 2326 
  
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 
 

LANCASTER - FREEHOLD - RIDGE - LANCASTER  10 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1630 1730 1830 1930 2030 2130 2230 2330 
LANCASTER Common Garden Street 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1833 1933 2033 2133 2233 2333 
LANCASTER Freehold Dalton Rd Top 1136 1236 1336 1436 1536 1636 1736 1836 1936 2036 2136 2236 2336 
LANCASTER Ridge Estates Shops 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639 1739 1839 1939 2039 2139 2239 2339 
LANCASTER Bus Station 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 1643 1743 1843 1943 2043 2143 2243 2343 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

MORECAMBE - LANCASTER - GARSTANG - PRESTON  40 
via Galgate - Broughton 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number  40 40   
  $ $  
MORECAMBE Bus Station  1950 2254 
MORECAMBE Euston Road  1952 2256 
LANCASTER Bus Station  2007 2310 
LANCASTER University Underpass  2020 2325 
LANCASTER University Sth Wst Campus  2024 2329 
GALGATE Crossroads  2027 2332 
CABUS Hamilton Arms  2033 2338 
GARSTANG Bridge Street  2039 2344 
CATTERALL Brockholes Arms  2044 ------ 
BILSBORROW Roebuck  2047 ------ 
BROUGHTON Post Office  2053 ------ 
FULWOOD Brookside Road for RPH  2058 ------ 
PRESTON Bus Station  2107 ------ 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

PRESTON - GARSTANG - LANCASTER - MORECAMBE  40 
via Broughton - Galgate 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number  40 40   
  $ $ 
PRESTON Bus Station  2110 ------ 
FULWOOD Black Bull  2117 ------ 
BROUGHTON Post Office  2124 ------ 
BILSBORROW Roebuck  2130 ------ 
CATTERALL Brockholes Arms  2133 ------ 
GARSTANG Park Hill Road  2138 2348 
CABUS Hamilton Arms  2145 2355 
GALGATE Crossroads  2151 0001 
LANCASTER University Sth Wst Campus  2154 ------ 
LANCASTER University Underpass  2158 ------ 
LANCASTER University Gates  2200 0005 
SCOTFORTH Boot & Shoe  2202 0007 
LANCASTER Bus Station arr.  2214 0019 
LANCASTER Bus Station dep.  2215 0020 
LANCASTER Scale Hall Lane  2219 0024 
MORECAMBE Euston Road  2226 0037 
MORECAMBE Bus Station  2228 0038 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 2 between Morecambe, Lancaster and University 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - GARSTANG - POULTON - BLACKPOOL  42 
via Galgate - Great Eccleston                                                                            
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 42 42 42   
 $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1900 2015 2130  
SCOTFORTH Boot and Shoe 1909 2024 2139  
LANCASTER University Gates 1912 2027 2142  
GALGATE Crossroads 1915 2030 2145  
CABUS Hamilton Arms 1921 2036 2151  
GARSTANG Bridge Street 1926 2041 2156  
CHURCHTOWN Horns Inn 1935 2050 2205  
ST MICHAELS Grapes Hotel 1939 2054 2209  
GREAT ECCLESTON Square 1943 2058 2213  
POULTON St Chads Church 1953 2108 2223  
BLACKPOOL Layton Square 1958 2113 2228  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 2010 2125 2240  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

BLACKPOOL - POULTON - GARSTANG - LANCASTER  42 
via Great Eccleston - Galgate                                                                            
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 42 42 42   
 $ $ $  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 2015 2130 2245  
BLACKPOOL Layton Square 2020 2135 2250  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 2032 2147 2302  
GREAT ECCLESTON Square 2042 2157 2312  
ST MICHAELS Grapes Hotel 2047 2202 2317  
CHURCHTOWN Horns Inn 2051 2206 2321  
GARSTANG Park Hill Road 2059 2214 2329  
CABUS Hamilton Arms 2106 2221 2336  
GALGATE Crossroads 2112 2227 2342  
LANCASTER University Gates 2115 2230 2345  
SCOTFORTH Boot and Shoe 2118 2233 2348  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2127 2242 2357  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 2 between Lancaster and University 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 40 between Lancaster and Garstang (limited) 

Blackpool Transport Service 2 between Poulton and Blackpool 

 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - CARNFORTH - WARTON - YEALAND – SILVERDALE 51 
via Beaumont Green - Nether Kellet - Over Kellet - Yealand Conyers                                       
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number  51 51 51 51   
  $ $ $ $ 
LANCASTER Bus Station  1910 2010 2210 2400  
BEAUMONT Bridge  1917 2017 2217 0007  
BEAUMONT Green  1918 2018 2218 0008  
HALTON Four Lane Ends  1921 2021 2221 0011  
NETHER KELLET Limeburners Arms  1925 2025 2225 0015  
OVER KELLET Cross  1929 2029 2229 0019  
CARNFORTH Windermere Road  1933 2033 2233 0023  
CARNFORTH Haws Hill  1939 2039 2239 0029  
WARTON Croftlands  1946 2046 2246 -----  
YEALAND CONYERS New Inn  1951 2051 2251 -----  
YEALAND REDMAYNE Triangle  1954 2054 2254 -----  
SILVERDALE The Row End  2001 2101 2301 -----  
SILVERDALE Royal Hotel  2004 2104 2304 -----  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

SILVERDALE - YEALAND - WARTON - CARNFORTH - LANCASTER 51 
via Yealand Conyers - Over Kellet - Nether Kellet - Beaumont Green                                       
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number  51 51 51  
  $ $ $  
SILVERDALE The Row End  2001 2101 2301  
SILVERDALE Royal Hotel  2006 2106 2306  
YEALAND REDMAYNE Triangle  2013 2113 2313  
YEALAND CONYERS New Inn  2016 2116 2316  
WARTON Croftlands  2021 2121 2321  
CARNFORTH War Memorial  2028 2128 2328  
CARNFORTH Windermere Road  2033 2133 2333 
OVER KELLET Cross  2038 2138 2338  
NETHER KELLET Limeburners Arms  2042 2142 2342  
HALTON Four Lane Ends  2046 2146 2346  
BEAUMONT Green  2050 2150 2350  
BEAUMONT Bridge  2051 2151 2351  
LANCASTER Bus Station  2058 2158 2358  
 

$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 55 between Lancaster and Carnforth 

Rail Service between Lancaster, Carnforth and Silverdale 
 
 
 
 

  



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - CARNFORTH - WARTON - YEALAND - SILVERDALE 51 
via Beaumont Green - Nether Kellet - Over Kellet - Yealand Conyers                                       
SUNDAYS 
 
Service Number  51 51 51 51 51 51 51   
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station  1010 1210 1410 1610 1810 2010 2210  
BEAUMONT Bridge  1017 1217 1417 1617 1817 2017 2217  
BEAUMONT Green  1018 1218 1418 1618 1818 2018 2218  
HALTON Four Lane Ends  1021 1221 1421 1621 1821 2021 2221  
NETHER KELLET Limeburners Arms  1025 1225 1425 1625 1825 2025 2225  
OVER KELLET Cross  1029 1229 1429 1629 1829 2029 2229  
CARNFORTH Windermere Road  1033 1233 1433 1633 1833 2033 2233  
CARNOFRTH Haws Hill  1039 1239 1439 1639 1839 2039 2239  
WARTON Croftlands  1046 1246 1446 1646 1846 2046 2246  
YEALAND CONYERS New Inn  1051 1251 1451 1651 1851 2051 2251  
YEALAND REDMAYNE Triangle  1054 1254 1454 1654 1854 2054 2254  
SILVERDALE The Row End  1101 1301 1501 1701 1901 2101 2301  
SILVERDALE Royal Hotel  1104 1304 1504 1704 1904 2104 2304  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
 
 

SILVERDALE - YEALAND - WARTON - CARNFORTH - LANCASTER 51 
via Yealand Conyers - Over Kellet - Nether Kellet - Beaumont Green                                       
SUNDAYS 
 
Service Number  51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51   
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
SILVERDALE The Row End  0901 1101 1301 1501 1701 1901 2101 2301  
SILVERDALE Royal Hotel  0906 1106 1306 1506 1706 1906 2106 2306  
YEALAND REDMAYNE Triangle  0913 1113 1313 1513 1713 1913 2113 2313  
YEALAND CONYERS New Inn  0916 1116 1316 1516 1716 1916 2116 2316  
WARTON Croftlands  0921 1121 1321 1521 1721 1921 2121 2321  
CARNFORTH War Memorial  0928 1128 1328 1528 1728 1928 2128 2328  
CARNFORTH Windermere Road  0933 1133 1333 1533 1733 1933 2133 2333  
OVER KELLET Cross  0938 1138 1338 1538 1738 1938 2138 2338  
NETHER KELLET Limeburners Arms  0942 1142 1342 1542 1742 1942 2142 2342  
HALTON Four Lane Ends  0946 1146 1346 1546 1746 1946 2146 2346  
BEAUMONT Green  0950 1150 1350 1550 1750 1950 2150 2350  
BEAUMONT Bridge  0951 1151 1351 1551 1751 1951 2151 2351  
LANCASTER Bus Station  0959 1159 1359 1559 1759 1959 2159 2359  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 55 between Lancaster and Carnforth 

Rail Service between Lancaster, Carnforth and Silverdale 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - CARNFORTH  55 
via Bolton le Sands - Hest Bank                                                                          
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 55   
 $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2305  
BEAUMONT BRIDGE 2313  
HEST BANK Peacock Lane 2317  
BOLTON-LE-SANDS St Michaels Ln 2321  
CARNFORTH Haws Hill 2328  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

CARNFORTH - LANCASTER  55 
via Hest Bank - Bolton le Sands                                                                          
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 55   
 $  
CARNFORTH Haws Hill 2330  
CARNFORTH New Street 2334  
BOLTON-LE-SANDS St Michaels Ln 2342  
HEST BANK Peacock Lane 2348  
BEAUMONT BRIDGE 2352  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2359  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 55 between Lancaster and Carnforth an hour earlier 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Carnforth 
 
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - CARNFORTH  55 
via Bolton le Sands - Hest Bank                                                                          
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 55 55 55 55   
 $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1950 2050 2150 2305  
BEAUMONT BRIDGE 1958 2058 2158 2313  
HEST BANK Peacock Lane 2002 2102 2202 2317  
BOLTON-LE-SANDS St Michaels Ln 2006 2106 2206 2321  
CARNFORTH Haws Hill 2013 2113 2213 2328  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

CARNFORTH - LANCASTER  55 
via Hest Bank - Bolton le Sands                                                                          
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 55 55 55 55   
 $ $ $ $  
CARNFORTH Haws Hill 2015 2115 2215 2330  
CARNFORTH New Street 2020 2120 2220 2334  
BOLTON-LE-SANDS St Michaels Ln 2027 2127 2227 2342  
HEST BANK Peacock Lane 2033 2133 2233 2348  
BEAUMONT BRIDGE 2037 2137 2237 2352  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2045 2145 2245 2359  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Carnforth 
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - KIRKBY LONSDALE  81A 
via Hornby, Gressingham, Arkholme & Whittington                                                          

LANCASTER - KIRKBY LONSDALE  81B 
via Hornby, Wennington, Melling, Tunstall & Burrow                                                       
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81   
 $ $ $ $ $ *DR*  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1815 1915 2015 2115 2215 2315  
BEAUMONT Green 1822 1922 2022 2122 2222 2322  
HALTON High Road Shops 1828 1928 2028 2128 2228 2328  
CATON War Memorial 1833 1933 2033 2133 2233 2333  
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 1836 1936 2036 2136 2236 2336  
HORNBY Wenning Stores 1843 1943 2043 2143 2243 2343  
HORNBY Lunesdale School 1844 1944 2044 2144 2244 2344  
HORNBY Institute 1845 ------ 2045 ------ 2245 ------  
GRESSINGHAM Church ------ 1948 ------ 2148 ------ ------  
ARKHOLME Bay Horse ------ 1954 ------ 2154 ------ ------  
WHITTINGTON Dragons Head ------ 2000 ------ 2200 ------ ------  
WRAY Proctors Farm 1849 ------ 2049 ------ 2249 ------  
WENNINGTON The Green 1853 ------ 2053 ------ 2253 ------  
MELLING Gillison Close 1856 ------ 2056 ------ 2256 ------  
TUNSTALL Post Office 1859 ------ 2059 ------ 2259 ------  
BURROW Highwayman 1901 ------ 2101 ------ 2301 ------  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Market Square 1906 2006 2106 2206 2306 ------  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Queen Elizabeth Sch19092009 2109 2209 2309 ------  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 1911 2011 2111 2211 2311 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
*DR*  -  Continues beyond Hornby on demand to points on both Service 81A & 81B                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Wennington (limited) 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

KIRKBY LONSDALE - LANCASTER  81A 
via Arkholme & Whittington - Gressingham - Hornby                                                        

KIRKBY LONSDALE - LANCASTER  81B 
via Tunstall & Burrow - Melling - Wennington - Hornby                                                    
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Queen Elizabeth Sch------ 1909 2009 2109 2209 2309  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Dodgson Croft ------ 1915 2015 2115 2215 2315  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Market Square 1820 1917 2017 2117 2217 2317  
BURROW Highwayman 1825 ------ 2022 ------ 2222 ------  
TUNSTALL Post Office 1827 ------ 2024 ------ 2224 ------  
MELLING Gillison Close 1830 ------ 2027 ------ 2227 ------  
WENNINGTON The Green 1833 ------ 2030 ------ 2230 ------  
WRAY Proctors Farm 1837 ------ 2034 ------ 2234 ------  
WHITTINGTON Dragons Head ------ 1922 ------ 2122 ------ 2322  
ARKHOLME Bay Horse ------ 1928 ------ 2128 ------ 2328  
GRESSINGHAM Church ------ 1934 ------ 2134 ------ 2334  
HORNBY Station Road 1841 ------ 2038 ------ 2238 ------  
HORNBY Lunesdale School 1842 1939 2039 2139 2239 2339  
HORNBY Institute 1843 1940 2040 2140 2240 2340  
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 1850 1947 2047 2147 2247 2347  
CATON War Memorial 1852 1949 2049 2149 2249 2349  
HALTON High Road Shops 1858 1955 2055 2155 2255 2355  
BEAUMONT Green 1904 2001 2101 2201 2301 0001  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1910 2007 2107 2207 2307 0007  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Wennington (limited) 
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - KIRKBY LONSDALE  81A 
via Hornby, Gressingham, Arkholme & Whittington                                                          

LANCASTER - KIRKBY LONSDALE  81B 
via Hornby, Wennington, Melling, Tunstall & Burrow                                                       
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ *DR* 
LANCASTER Bus Station 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 2015 2215 2315 
BEAUMONT Green 0922 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1722 1822 2022 2222 2322 
HALTON High Road Shops 0928 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1728 1828 2028 2228 2328 
CATON War Memorial 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1833 2033 2233 2333 
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 0936 1036 1136 1236 1336 1436 1536 1636 1736 1836 2036 2236 2336 
HORNBY Wenning Stores 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 1643 1743 1843 2043 ------ 2343 
HORNBY Lunesdale School 0944 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 1744 1844 2044 ------ 2344 
HORNBY Institute ------ 1045 ------ 1245 ------ 1445 ------ 1645 ------ 1845 ------ ------ ------ 
GRESSINGHAM Church 0948 ------ 1148 ------ 1348 ------ 1548 ------ 1748 ------ 2048 ------ ------ 
ARKHOLME Bay Horse 0954 ------ 1154 ------ 1354 ------ 1554 ------ 1754 ------ 2054 ------ ------ 
WHITTINGTON Dragons Head 1000 ------ 1200 ------ 1400 ------ 1600 ------ 1800 ------ 2100 ------ ------ 
WRAY Proctors Farm ------ 1049 ------ 1249 ------ 1449 ------ 1649 ------ 1849 ------ ------ ------ 
WENNINGTON The Green ------ 1053 ------ 1253 ------ 1453 ------ 1653 ------ 1853 ------ ------ ------ 
MELLING Gillison Close ------ 1056 ------ 1256 ------ 1456 ------ 1656 ------ 1856 ------ ------ ------ 
TUNSTALL Post Office ------ 1059 ------ 1259 ------ 1459 ------ 1659 ------ 1859 ------ ------ ------ 
BURROW Highwayman ------ 1101 ------ 1301 ------ 1501 ------ 1701 ------ 1901 ------ ------ ------ 
KIRKBY LONSDALE Market Square 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1806 1906 2106 ------ ------ 
KIRKBY LONSDALE Queen Elizabeth Sch10091109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1709 1809 1909 2109 ------ ------ 
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1711 1811 1911 2111 ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
*DR*  -  Continues beyond Hornby on demand to points on both Service 81A & 81B                                                                                                                                                                                           

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Wennington (limited) 
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

KIRKBY LONSDALE - LANCASTER  81A 
via Arkholme & Whittington - Gressingham - Hornby                                                        

KIRKBY LONSDALE - LANCASTER  81B 
via Tunstall & Burrow - Melling - Wennington - Hornby                                                    
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A 81B 81A  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
KIRKBY LONSDALE Queen Elizabeth Sch------ 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1709 1809 1909 2109 ------ 
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths ------ 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1915 2115 ------ 
KIRKBY LONSDALE Market Square ------ 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1717 1817 1917 2117 ------ 
BURROW Highwayman ------ 1022 ------ 1222 ------ 1422 ------ 1622 ------ 1822 ------ 2122 ------ 
TUNSTALL Post Office ------ 1024 ------ 1224 ------ 1424 ------ 1624 ------ 1824 ------ 2124 ------ 
MELLING Gillison Close ------ 1027 ------ 1227 ------ 1427 ------ 1627 ------ 1827 ------ 2127 ------ 
WENNINGTON The Green ------ 1030 ------ 1230 ------ 1430 ------ 1630 ------ 1830 ------ 2130 ------ 
WRAY Proctors Farm ------ 1034 ------ 1234 ------ 1434 ------ 1634 ------ 1834 ------ 2134 ------ 
WHITTINGTON Dragons Head ------ ------ 1122 ------ 1322 ------ 1522 ------ 1722 ------ 1922 ------ ------ 
ARKHOLME Bay Horse ------ ------ 1128 ------ 1328 ------ 1528 ------ 1728 ------ 1928 ------ ------ 
GRESSINGHAM Church ------ ------ 1134 ------ 1334 ------ 1534 ------ 1734 ------ 1934 ------ ------ 
HORNBY Station Road ------ 1038 ------ 1238 ------ 1438 ------ 1638 ------ 1838 ------ 2138 ------ 
HORNBY Lunesdale School 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639 1739 1839 1939 2139 ------ 
HORNBY Institute 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1640 1740 1840 1940 2140 ------ 
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 1547 1647 1747 1847 1947 2147 2247 
CATON War Memorial 0949 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649 1749 1849 1949 2149 2249 
HALTON High Road Shops 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 1755 1855 1955 2155 2255 
BEAUMONT Green 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1601 1701 1801 1901 2001 2201 2301 
LANCASTER Bus Station 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1707 1807 1907 2007 2207 2307  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Lancaster and Wennington (limited) 
   

  



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - PILLING - KNOTT END  89 
via Glasson Dock - Cockerham                                                                             
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 89 89 89   
 $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1913 2045 2245  
LANCASTER Common Garden Street 1916 2048 2248  
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas CEHS 1920 2052 2252  
CONDER GREEN Stork Hotel 1926 2058 2258  
GLASSON DOCK 1929 2101 2301  
THURNHAM Hall Gates 1936 2108 2308  
COCKERHAM Manor Inn 1940 2112 2312  
COCKERHAM Marsh Close 1941 2113 2313  
PILLING Golden Ball 1947 2119 2319  
STAKEPOOL Elletson Arms 1950 2122 2322  
PILLING School Lane 1953 2125 2325  
PREESALL Little Tongues Lane 2000 2132 2332  
KNOTT END Eskdale Grove 2004 2136 2336  
KNOTT END Links Rd/Wyresdale Rd 2008 2140 2340  
KNOTT END Ferry Approach 2012 2144 2344  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

KNOTT END - PILLING - LANCASTER  89 
via Cockerham - Glasson Dock                                                                             
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 89 89   
 $ $  
KNOTT END Ferry Approach 1946 2146  
KNOTT END Eskdale Grove 1950 2150  
PREESALL Little Tongues Lane 1954 2154  
PILLING School Lane 2000 2200  
STAKEPOOL Elletson Arms 2003 2203  
PILLING Golden Ball 2006 2206  
COCKERHAM Marsh Close 2012 2212  
COCKERHAM Manor Inn 2013 2213  
THURNHAM Hall Gates 2017 2217  
GLASSON DOCK 2024 2224  
CONDER GREEN Stork Hotel 2028 2228  
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas CEHS 2035 2235  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2042 2242  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 



LANCASTER DISTRICT - APPENDIX 1 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - PILLING - KNOTT END  89 
via Glasson Dock - Cockerham                                                                             
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 0836 1048 1253 1508 1708 1913 2045 2245  
LANCASTER Common Garden Street 0840 1051 1256 1511 1711 1916 2048 2248  
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas CEHS 0847 1057 1302 1517 1717 1920 2052 2252  
CONDER GREEN Stork Hotel 0855 1105 1310 1525 1725 1926 2058 2258  
GLASSON DOCK 0859 1109 1314 1529 1729 1929 2101 2301  
THURNHAM Hall Gates 0906 1116 1321 1536 1736 1936 2108 2308  
COCKERHAM Manor Inn 0910 1120 1325 1540 1740 1940 2112 2312  
COCKERHAM Marsh Close 0911 1121 1326 1541 1741 1941 2113 2313  
PILLING Golden Ball 0918 1128 1333 1548 1748 1947 2119 2319  
STAKEPOOL Elletson Arms 0921 1131 1336 1551 1751 1950 2122 2322  
PILLING School Lane 0924 1134 1339 1554 1754 1953 2125 2325  
PREESALL Little Tongues Lane 0932 1142 1347 1602 1802 2000 2132 2332  
KNOTT END Eskdale Grove 0937 1147 1352 1607 1807 2004 2136 2336  
KNOTT END Links Rd/Wyresdale Rd 0942 1152 1357 1612 1812 2008 2140 2340  
KNOTT END Ferry Approach 0946 1156 1401 1616 1816 2012 2144 2344  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

KNOTT END - PILLING - LANCASTER  89 
via Cockerham - Glasson Dock                                                                             
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 89 89 89 89 89 89 89   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
KNOTT END Ferry Approach 0939 1144 1349 1554 1814 1946 2146  
KNOTT END Eskdale Grove 0944 1149 1354 1559 1818 1950 2150  
PREESALL Little Tongues Lane 0949 1154 1359 1604 1822 1954 2154  
PILLING School Lane 0956 1201 1406 1611 1828 2000 2200  
STAKEPOOL Elletson Arms 0959 1204 1409 1614 1831 2003 2203  
PILLING Golden Ball 1003 1208 1413 1618 1834 2006 2206  
COCKERHAM Marsh Close 1010 1215 1420 1625 1840 2012 2212  
COCKERHAM Manor Inn 1011 1216 1421 1626 1841 2013 2213  
THURNHAM Hall Gates 1015 1220 1425 1630 1845 2017 2217  
GLASSON DOCK 1022 1227 1432 1637 1852 2024 2224  
CONDER GREEN Stork Hotel 1026 1231 1436 1641 1856 2028 2228  
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas CEHS 1033 1238 1443 1648 1903 2035 2235  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1041 1246 1451 1656 1910 2042 2242  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE  
 


